ABSTRACT

Fisheries - Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution: Integrated
Development and Management of Fisheries — Supply of 200 FRP boats upto
10M OAL including engine, nets and insulated ice boxes as a replacement of
traditional/wooden boats at a total cost of Rs.850.00 lakh — Administrative approval
for implementation of the Scheme and financial Sanction for a sum of
Rs.173.06 lakh as first instalment - Orders — issued.

Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (FS-3) Department

G.O(D)No.210 Dated 09.07.2019
(a6 Emeurt 9y soor(h 2050
oflemf aumLLd, 9pevfl LT 24—1b EmsiT

Read:-

1. Government Letter No.8360/FS3/2018-1, Animal Husbandry,
Dairying and Fisheries Department, dated 9.7.2018.
(addressed to National Fisheries Development Board,
Telanagana).

2. Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers
Welfare, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and
Fisheries, New Delhi letter No.30035/11/2018-FY(T-2) dated
12.09.2018.

3. From the Director of Fisheries Letter Rc.N0.24040/ J3/2018,
dated 28.12.2018.

ORDER:

In Government letter first read above, 28 proposals to the tune of
Rs. 16079.63 lakh, including the proposal for supply of 200 Fiber Reinforced Plastic
Boats (FRP Boats) upto 10M over all length (OAL) with engine, nets and insulated
ice boxes as a replacement of traditional/wooden boats at a total cost of
Rs.850.00 lakh, as approved by the State Level Approval and Monitoring Committee
(SLAMC) of Government of Tamil Nadu under the “Centrally Sponsored Scheme on
Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries”, have
been forwarded to National Fisheries Development Board for technical scrutiny and
to recommend the proposals to the Central Approval and Monitoring Committee.

2. In the letter second read above, the Government of India has conveyed its
approval to the following consolidated proposal of Government of Tamil Nadu for
development of marine fisheries in this State at a total cost not exceeding



Rs.39.70 crore under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution:
Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries during the year of

2018-2019 as follows :-

‘ Physical _ Total Subsidy Sharing | Benefi-

S. Name of the | Cate- Units Unit Project 40% ciary

No | project/ Activity | gory (No.)/(ha) cost cost Central | State share

‘ (TPC) |60% 40% 60%

(i) (i) (iii) (iv) (V) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

1. | FRP boats upto | Gen 200 4.25 850.00 | 204.00| 136.00| 510.00

10M OAL
including
Engine, Nets &
Insulated ice
boxes as a
replacement of
traditional/

wooden boats.

2. | Motorisation of | Gen 2600 1.2 | 3120.00| 748.80| 499.20| 1872.00
Traditional craft

Total | 3970.00 | 952.80| 635.20 | 2382.00

Administrative expenses (3%) of eligible central 0 28.50 0 0

share
Grand Total 3970.00 | 981.38 | 635.20 | 2382.00

The Government of India has also released its first instalment of Rs.4,90,69,000/-

for the year 2018-2019.

3. In the letter third read above, the Director of Fisheries has stated that
Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Animal Husbandry,
Dairying and Fisheries has accorded administrative sanction for implementation of
the scheme of supply of 200 Fiber Reinforced Plastic boats upto 10M over all
length (OAL) including engine, nets and insulated ice boxes as a replacement of
traditional/wooden boats under Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution:
Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries at a total cost of

Rs.850.00 lakh as detailed below:-

Name of the Category | Physical | Unit Total Subsidy 40% Beneficiary
project/ Activity Units No. | cost | Project | Central | State share
cost 60% 40% 60%
(TPC)
(i) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix)
(Rupees in Lakh)
FRP boats upto Gen 200 4.25 850.00 | 204.00| 136.00 510.00
10M OAL




including
engines, nets &
insulated ice
boxes as a
replacement of
traditional/
wooden boats.

Administrative expenses

central share

(3%) of eligible

0.00

6.12

0.00

0.00

Grand Total

850.00

21012

136.00

510.00

4. The Director of Fisheries has further stated that the Central Approval and

Monitoring Committee (CAMC) recommended for the release of 50% of the total
Central share as 1% instalment, enabling the State Government to commence the
project implementation. The Director of Fisheries has also stated that the
Government of India had informed that remaining Central share shall be released
after fulfilling the conditions and on submission of Utilization Certificate in respect of
the Central share released/utilized. Since, Government of India has released a sum
of Rs.102.00 lakh being 1* instalment of Central share, matching grant of State
share has to be released for implementation of the scheme for providing 200 FRP
boats upto 10M OAL including engine, nets and insulated ice boxes as a
replacement of traditional/wooden boats.

5. The Director of Fisheries has, therefore, requested the Government to
accord administrative sanction for implementation of the scheme of supply of 200
FRP boats upto 10M OAL including engine, nets and insulated ice boxes as a
replacement of traditional/wooden boats and to release a sum of Rs.173.06 lakh
being 1% instalment of Central and State Government share including 3% of
administrative expenses on admissible Central Share [Central Rs.102.00 lakh +
State Rs.68.00 lakh + administrative expenses Rs.3.06 lakh] for implementation of
the scheme during the year 2018-19 as detailed below:-

Name of the Total Total Subsidy sharing Release of 1% Total amount
project Project Instalment to be
cost amount released by
(TPC) Central | State share | Central | State State
share share share Government
(i) (i) (i) (iv) (V) (vi) (vii=v+vi)
(Rupees in lakh)
FRP boats upto 850.00 | 204.00 136.00 | 102.00 68.00 170.00
10M OAL
including engines,
nets & insulated
ice boxes as a




replacement of
traditional/
wooden boats. -

Administrative - 6.12 0.00 3.06 =
expense 3% of
central share

3.06

Total 210.12 136.00 | 105.06 68.00

173.06

Total amount to be released by Government of Tamil Nadu is Rs.173.06 lakh
(Rupees one crore, seventy three lakh and six thousand only)

The Director of Fisheries has further requested the Government to accord
permission to implement this scheme through the Tamil Nadu State Apex Fisheries
Cooperative Federation Limited (TAFCOFED).

6. Further while moving the Demand for Fisheries (No.7) on the floor of the
Assembly for the year 2019-20, the Hon’ble Minister for Fisheries, Personnel and
Administrative Reforms has made the following announcement:

“upmoufliy UL GSEHSE LTHOTS  Seorently  BHTTlLLL &S,
PundrmssT womnih eemaser 200 WararseEnse 3 GemeGu 40
el &L emumil resflugsled auphisiuGin” (Qnlafiy erer.11)

7. The Government, after careful examination, have decided to accept the
above proposal of the Director of Fisheries. Accordingly, Administrative Approval is
accorded for implemention of the scheme of supply of 200 FRP boats upto 10M
Over all length (OAL) including engine, nets and insulated ice boxes as a
replacement of traditional/wooden boats at a total cost of Rs.850 lakh (Rupees
Eight crore and Fifty lakh only) (unit cost Rs.4.25 lakh) under the Centrally
Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution Integrated Development and Management
of Fisheries for the year 2018-19 and financial sanction is accorded for a sum of
Rs.173.06 lakh (Rupees one crore seventy three lakh and six thousand only) as first
instalment for implementing the scheme. Further the Director of Fisheries is
permitted to implement the scheme through the Tamil Nadu State Apex Fisheries
Cooperative Federation Limited (TAFCOFED).

8. The amount sanctioned in para 7 above shall be debited to the following
head of account:

2405-00- Fisheries -103 — Marine Fisheries — Scheme shared
between State and Centre — UC — Construction of Mechanized
Fishing Boats — 311 — Subsidies -01- General Subsidy

(IFHRMS DPC: 2405-00-103-UC-31101)

9. Necessary additional funds will be provided in Revised Estimate /Final
Modified Appropriation 2019-20. Pending provision of funds in Revised Estimate /




Final Modified Appropriation 2019-20, the Director of Fisheries is authorized to incur
the expenditure sanctioned in para 7 above. He is also requested to include the
above item of expenditure while sending the proposal of Revised Estimate /Final
Modified Appropriation 2019-20 to the Finance (AH&F) Department without fail.

10. The Director of Fisheries is authorized to draw and disburse the amount
sanctioned in para 7 above. The Director of Fisheries is also requested to follow the
Government of India’s guidelines scrupulously while implementing the scheme and
to send Utilization Certificates / Physical and financial progress report to
Government / Government of India.

11. Orders in respect of Motorization of Traditional Crafts shall be issued
separately.

12. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.O0.No.22214/AH&F/2019, dated 18.06.2019 and ASL No0.469 (Four hundred Sixty
nine)

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)
K.GOPAL
Principal Secretary to Government

To
The Director of Fisheries, Chennai-35
The Joint Secretary to Government of India,
Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare,
Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries,
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi -110 001.
The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu State Apex Fisheries Cooperative
Federation Limited, Chennai-35. -
The Principal Accountant General (E&RSA),Chennai-18/18(B/N).
The Resident Audit Officer, Chennai-9
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.
Copy to:
The Office of the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9
The Office of the Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9
The Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister
(Fisheries, Personnel and Administrative Reforms), Chennai-9.
The Finance(AH,D&F/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries Department, Chennai-9
Stock File / Spare Copies.

//IForwarded By Order//

Y

Section Offi + {
(‘(/a}a\\"\ 9 g



